At December 31, 2019 (15,064) (81,360) (724) 18,055 (79,093)
At January 1, 2018 (11,795) (73,870) (591) 20,312 (65,944)
Cash flow 10,392 (2,418) 446 6,878 15,298
Finance lease additions (51) (652) (703)
Other movements (8,939) 9,270 (261) – 70
Currency translation differences and foreign exchange gains/(losses) 259 980 (939) (449) (149)
At December 31, 2018 (10,134) (66,690) (1,345) 26,741 (51,428)

[A]	See Note 3.
[B]	 ‘Other movements’ includes $1,618 million relating to existing leases entered into on behalf of certain joint operations.

Management’s financial strategy is to manage Shell’s assets and liabilities with the aim that, across the business cycle, ‘cash in’ at least equals ‘cash out’
while maintaining a strong balance sheet.

Gearing is a key measure of Shell’s capital structure and is defined as net debt as a percentage of total capital. Net debt is defined as the sum of current
and non-current debt, less cash and cash equivalents, adjusted for the fair value of derivative financial instruments used to hedge foreign exchange and
interest rate risks relating to debt, and associated collateral balances. Across the business cycle, management aims to return to a gearing level within a
range of 15%-25%.

Gearing
$ million, except where indicated

Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018 [A]
Net debt 79,093 51,428
Total equity 190,463 202,534
Total capital 269,556 253,962
Gearing 29.3% [B] 20.3%

[A]	Shell used the modified retrospective transition method for implementing IFRS 16 Leases (see Note 3). Comparative information was not restated, and continues to be presented as previously
reported under IAS 17 Leases.

[B]	 Gearing increased to 29.3%, at December 31, 2019, comparable with 25.0% on an IAS 17 basis (2018: 20.3%).

Management’s priorities for applying Shell’s cash are the servicing and reduction of debt commitments, payment of dividends, followed by a balance
of capital investment and share buybacks. Management’s policy is to grow the dollar dividend through time, in line with its view of Shell’s underlying

[…]

■■ Under the Pension Protection Act, US pension plans are subject to minimum required contribution levels based on the funding position. No

contributions are required based on the most recent funding valuation.

The principal assumptions applied in determining the present value of defined benefit obligations and their bases were as follows:
■■ rates of increase in pensionable remuneration, pensions in payment and healthcare costs: historical experience and management’s long-term

expectation;
■■ discount rates: prevailing long-term AA corporate bond yields, chosen to match the currency and duration of the relevant obligation; and
■■ mortality rates: published standard mortality tables for the individual countries concerned adjusted for Shell experience where statistically significant.

The weighted averages for those assumptions and related sensitivity information at December 31 are presented below. Sensitivity information
indicates by how much the defined benefit obligations would increase or decrease if a given assumption were to increase or decrease with no
change in other assumptions.

$ million, except where indicated

Assumptions used
Effect of using alternative assumptions

Increase/(decrease) in defined benefit obligations

2019 2018
Range of

assumptions 2019 2018
Rate of increase in pensionable remuneration 4.1% 4.1% -1% to +1% (1,975) to 2,266 (1,576) to 1,819
Rate of increase in pensions in payment 1.6% 1.8% -1% to +1% (9,541) to 11,757 (8,304) to 10,104
Rate of increase in healthcare costs 6.1% 6.3% -1% to +1% (546) to 675 (410) to 496
Discount rate for pension plans 2.1% 2.9% -1% to +1% 18,431 to (14,155) 15,606 to (12,078)
Discount rate for healthcare plans 3.2% 4.2% -1% to +1% 704 to (558) 536 to (436)
Expected age at death for persons aged 60:

Men 87 years 87 years -1 year to +1 year (1,717) to 1,782 (1,538) to 1,583
Women 89 years 89 years -1 year to +1 year (1,631) to 1,694 (1,436) to 1,476

Financial Statem
ents

226 Shell Annual Report and Accounts 2019

18 – DECOMMISSIONING AND OTHER PROVISIONS
$ million

Decommissioning
and restoration Legal Environmental Redundancy Other Total

At January 1, 2019
Current (as previously published) 876 213 264 491 1,815 3,659
Impact of IFRS 16 [A] – – – (50) (268) (318)
Current (as revised) 876 213 264 441 1,547 3,341

Non-current (as previously published) 17,057 1,247 1,074 468 1,687 21,533
Impact of IFRS 16 [A] – – – (188) (159) (347)
Non-current (as revised) 17,057 1,247 1,074 280 1,528 21,186

17,933 1,460 1,338 721 3,075 24,527
Additions 625 585 229 290 535 2,264
Amounts charged against provisions (797) (216) (223) (304) (562) (2,102)
Accretion expense 644 28 16 3 25 716
Disposals (1,238) [B] – (8) – (14) (1,260)
Remeasurements and other movements 1,696 (45) (155) (192) (988) [C] 316
Currency translation differences 156 (1) – (3) (3) 149

1,086 351 (141) (206) (1,007) 83
At December 31, 2019

Current 755 626 263 295 872 2,811
Non-current 18,264 1,185 934 220 1,196 21,799

19,019 1,811 1,197 515 2,068 24,610

At January 1, 2018
Current 817 423 287 758 1,180 3,465
Non-current 19,767 1,095 1,218 560 2,326 24,966

20,584 1,518 1,505 1,318 3,506 28,431
Additions 418 196 191 535 1,070 2,410
Amounts charged against provisions (497) (200) (212) (504) (887) (2,300)
Accretion expense 755 17 17 15 48 852
Disposals (1,781) (14) (11) (3) (49) (1,858)
Remeasurements and other movements (1,065) (47) (130) (367) (122) (1,731)
Currency translation differences (481) (10) (22) (35) (64) (612)

(2,651) (58) (167) (359) (4) (3,239)
At December 31, 2018

Current 876 213 264 491 1,815 3,659
Non-current 17,057 1,247 1,074 468 1,687 21,533

17,933 1,460 1,338 959 3,502 25,192

[A]	Following the implementation of IFRS 16 Leases (see Note 3) provisions related to onerous operating lease contracts at December 31, 2018 were derecognised and related right-of-use assets were
adjusted accordingly. Certain operating lease contracts, mainly related to office buildings became onerous following restructuring and these onerous operating lease contracts were included in
the provision for redundancy.

[B]	 Mainly related to the disposal of interests in Denmark and Canada.
[C]	Mainly related to reclassifications to Trade and other payables.

The amount and timing of settlement in respect of these provisions are uncertain and dependent on various factors that are not always within